

Cause No. 03-11-00277-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
AUSTIN, TEXAS

NORTHEAST NEIGHBORS COALITION
and TJFA, L.P.,
Appellants,

v.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY and
BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 126th District Court of Travis County, Texas
Hon. John K. Dietz, Judge Presiding
Trial Court No. D-1-GN-09-004113

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT TJFA, L.P.

James A. Hemphill
State Bar No. 00787674
GRAVES DOUGHERTY HEARON
& MOODY, PC
401 Congress Ave., Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701
512-480-5762
512-536-9907 (fax)

Erich M. Birch
State Bar No. 02328395
Angela K. Moorman
State Bar No. 24007700
BIRCH, BECKER & MOORMAN, LLP
4601 Spicewood Springs Road
Building 4, Suite 101
Austin, Texas 78759
512-349-9300 (phone)
512-349-9303 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT TJFA, L.P.
September 10, 2011

ORAL ARGUMENT CONDITIONALLY REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY	1
I. TCEQ and BFI Misstate Both TJFA’s Position and the Law Regarding the Applicable Standard of Review.....	1
II. TJFA Had, and Has, a Justiciable Interest.....	1
A. TCEQ and BFI argue for a rule that would preclude <i>all</i> interventions for parties challenging agency actions.	1
B. Appellees’ heavy reliance on <i>Galveston Bay</i> is misplaced.....	3
III. TJFA Meets the Three-Part <i>Guaranty Federal</i> Test for Mandatory Intervention.....	5
IV. TJFA Can Raise All Issues It Preserved that Challenge the Same TCEQ Order Challenged by the Northeast Neighbors.	6
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<i>page</i>
<i>Buzzini Drilling Co. v. Fuselier</i> , 562 S.W.2d 878 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 1978, no writ)	6-7
<i>Galveston Bay Conservation & Preservation Ass’n v. Texas Air Control Board</i> , 586 S.W.2d 634 (Tex. Civ. App. – Austin 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	3-5
<i>Guaranty Fed. Sav. Bank v. Horseshoe Operating Co.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 652 (Tex. 1990)	1, 4-6
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. 2008)	4
<i>Lynn County School Board v. Garlynn Common County Line School Dist.</i> , 118 S.W.2d 1070 (Tex. Civ. App. – Amarillo 1938, writ ref’d)	7
<i>TJFA, L.P. v. Texas Comm’n on Env. Quality</i> , 368 S.W.3d 727 (Tex. App. – Austin 2012, pet. filed)	6
<i>Zeifman v. Michels</i> , 229 S.W.3d 460 (Tex. App. – Austin 2007, no pet.)	1, 4
